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Gemma Sherlock

From: Robert Douge <robert@mw-a.co.uk>

Sent: 16 May 2017 08:25

To: Robin Aveline

Cc: Alice.Aveline@wellsfargo.com; James.Huish@montagu-evans.co.uk; 

razad@sinclairjohnston.co.uk; timpayne@dixonpayne.com; Russell@behanltd.co.uk; 

alice.aveline@hotmail.co.uk; Peter.Bovill@montagu-evans.co.uk; Tori MacCabe

Subject: RE: 12021_7 Branch Hill_Construction Impact Plan

Dear Robin,  

That’s correct. About 600mm (two feet) of the front wall will remain.  

 

I will liaise with our engineer re establishing some options for a meeting.  

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Robert Douge 

Director 
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REGISTERED IN ENGLAND MAREK WOJCIECHOWSKI ARCHITECTS LIMITED NO. 08217864 

REGISTERED OFFICE: 311 BALLARDS LANE, NORTH FINCHLEY, LONDON, N12 8LY 

THIS EMAIL (AND ANY OF ITS ATTACHMENTS) ARE BELIEVED TO BE FREE FROM VIRUSES 

OR OTHER DEFECTS WHICH MAY AFFECT ANY IT SYSTEM ONTO WHICH IT IS INSTALLED OR 

OPENED.  IT IS, HOWEVER, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RECIPIENT TO ENSURE THAT 

THIS INFORMATION IS VIRUS FREE.  NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ACCEPTED BY 

MAREK WOJCIECHOWSKI ARCHITECTS LIMITED FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE ARISING IN ANY WAY FROM 

RECEIPT OR USE THEREOF. 

THIS E-MAIL (AND ANY OF ITS ATTACHMENTS) MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR 

LEGALLY PRIVILEGED INFORMATION.  IT IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 

OF THE ADDRESSEE.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED ADDRESSEE, PLEASE ADVISE 

MAREK WOJCIECHOWSKI ARCHITECTS LIMITED.  DISTRIBUTION, COPYING, USE OR DISCLOSURE OF ITS 

CONTENTS TO ANY OTHER PERSON IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT. 

 

 

From: robinaveline@gmail.com [mailto:robinaveline@gmail.com] On Behalf Of Robin Aveline 
Sent: 15 May 2017 20:33 

To: Robert Douge 

Cc: Alice.Aveline@wellsfargo.com; James.Huish@montagu-evans.co.uk; razad@sinclairjohnston.co.uk; 
timpayne@dixonpayne.com; Russell@behanltd.co.uk; alice.aveline@hotmail.co.uk; Peter.Bovill@montagu-

evans.co.uk; Tori MacCabe 
Subject: Re: 12021_7 Branch Hill_Construction Impact Plan 

 

Robert, 

 

Thanks for the update.  I would be very interested to understand the structural engineering in more detail, so 

I'd be keen to take you up on the offer of meeting with the structural engineer, schedules permitting.   
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If I'm following the drawings attached correctly, when you demolish the front wall, you will leave a few feet 

of that front wall connected to the boundary wall between 6 and 7 Branch Hill, presumably to act as a 

support for that boundary wall - is that correct? 

 

Thanks, 

 

R 

 

On 13 May 2017 at 15:25, Robert Douge <robert@mw-a.co.uk> wrote: 

Hi Alice, 

Apologies for the delay in my response, I lost Robin's email in my inbox. 

 

The structural design certainly takes into account your new extension. For the Party Wall Award, our 

builder (whom we are on the verge of appointing) shall prepare what's called the 'Temporary Works 

Design.' This document will illustrate, in detail, how the surrounding structures will be supported 

throughout the works and will need to be approved by our engineer Sinclair Johnston and the checking 

engineer Atelier One. 

 

The principle that we have adopted is a simple one: only the front wall shall be demolished, the other three 

walls surrounding the site will be retained (and supported during the build works) and the new building shall 

be built within the retained walls. 

 

I'd be more than happy to invite you to our next meeting with the structural engineer so that we can describe 

this in detail with you? 

 

By way of an update, we plan to commence works on the 5th June. The start will be slow, and we won't be 

taking down the original house for some time. What the builder will be doing is taking down the front wall 

and removing the garage, so that the working site can be established. A builder's hoarding will be erected. 

We will use the time spent establishing the site to finalise the Party Wall Awards. 

 

I have attached the consented Construction Management Plan for your information. Please don't hesitate to 

call with any queries. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Robert Douge 

Director 
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OR 
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THIS E-MAIL (AND ANY OF ITS ATTACHMENTS) MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL AND/OR 

LEGALLY PRIVILEGED INFORMATION.  IT IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE 

OF THE ADDRESSEE.  IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED ADDRESSEE, PLEASE ADVISE 

MAREK WOJCIECHOWSKI ARCHITECTS LIMITED.  DISTRIBUTION, COPYING, USE OR 

DISCLOSURE OF ITS 

CONTENTS TO ANY OTHER PERSON IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT. 

 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Alice.Aveline@wellsfargo.com [mailto:Alice.Aveline@wellsfargo.com] 

Sent: 13 May 2017 11:05 

To: robin@veline.co.uk; Robert Douge 

Cc: James.Huish@montagu-evans.co.uk; razad@sinclairjohnston.co.uk; timpayne@dixonpayne.com; 

Russell@behanltd.co.uk; alice.aveline@hotmail.co.uk 

Subject: Re: 12021_7 Branch Hill_Construction Impact Plan 

 

Dear Robert 

Any thoughts on Rob's question below about whether the party wall analysis takes account of our newish 

extension? 

Thanks 

Alice 

 

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone. 

From: Robin Aveline 

Sent: Monday, 8 May 2017 16:28 

To: Robert Douge 

Cc: Aveline, Alice; James.Huish@Montagu-Evans.co.uk; Ravi Azad <razad@sinclairjohnston.co.uk> 

(razad@sinclairjohnston.co.uk); Tim Payne (timpayne@dixonpayne.com); Russell Grant; Alice Aveline 

Subject: Re: 12021_7 Branch Hill_Construction Impact Plan 

 

 

Robert, 

 

Thanks for getting in touch.  I suspect this document will mean more to our party wall surveyor (Russell, 

cc'd), so I have forwarded it to him.  In the meantime, could you give us an update on progress and plans for 

the Vieiras' project, please, as it's almost a year since the last communication?  I'd particularly like to know 

whether they have a contractor and timescale in place yet and if so what the plan is. 

 

In terms of the structural engineering our biggest concern is that the original plans for the project were 

drawn up before our own work was done.  The key point being that our house now extends right up to the 

boundary wall and that boundary wall was underpinned as part of our project.  I can't find mention of this in 

the document, but I do notice that the only picture of 6 Branch Hill in the document, although labeled March 

2016, predates the start of our project in Nov 2013, so I am concerned about whether this has been taken 

into account or not. 

 

Thanks, 

 

R 

 

On 8 May 2017 at 15:05, Robert Douge <robert@mw-a.co.uk<mailto:robert@mw-a.co.uk>> wrote: 

Dear Mr and Mrs Aveline, 

As part of Camden's Section 106 requirements the client has commissioned a 'Construction Impact Plan' 

which has been provided by our clients' structural engineer. Please find this available for download via the 
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link below for your information. 

 

VIEW 

FILES<https://spaces.hightail.com/receive/MAVjeifCfI/cmF6YWRAc2luY2xhaXJqb2huc3Rvbi5jby51aw=

=> 

 

 

 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Robert Douge 

Director 
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Registered in England Marek Wojciechowski Architects Limited No. 08217864 Registered office: 311 

Ballards Lane, North Finchley, London, N12 8LY This email (and any of its attachments) are believed to be 

free from viruses or other defects which may affect any IT system onto which it is installed or opened.  It is, 

however, the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this information is virus free.  No responsibility is 

accepted by Marek Wojciechowski Architects Limited for any loss or damage arising in any way from 

receipt or use thereof. 

This e-mail (and any of its attachments) may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information.  It is 

intended solely for the exclusive use of the addressee.  If you are not the intended addressee, please advise 

Marek Wojciechowski Architects Limited.  Distribution, copying, use or disclosure of its contents to any 

other person is prohibited without prior consent. 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

 

This message and any attachment are confidential. If you are not the intended recipient you should not read, 

use, copy or disseminate this message or attachment, or disclose the contents to any other person. 

 

Please notify the sender immediately if you have received this electronic message in error and delete it from 

your system. 

 

For information about Wells Fargo please visit our website 

at:www.wellsfargo.com<http:\\www.wellsfargo.com> 

 

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, Wells Fargo Bank International, Wells Fargo Securities 

International Limited, Wells Fargo Trust Corporation Limited, First International Advisors LLC, ECM 

Asset Management Limited and Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Limited are all subsidiaries of Wells 

Fargo & Company. Information about these companies can be accessed by clicking on the following link: 

https://www.wellsfargo.com/com/disclaimer/emea_entity_information13 

 


